
DATE FILE NO. CASE 

NO.

MC HC C.A/

S.C

COURT 

NO.

SUSPECT/S

16/03/2026 BC/1119/2018  

R/31/2018

36/2020 * 6 S.P. Janaka lal-

CEB,Regenal Office-

Nikawaratiya

16/03/2026 R/09/2019

BC/345/2019

69/2020 * 6 J.A.Pradeepa-            

Principal

Anula Deevi Vidyalaya-        

Galle

16/03/2026 R/14/2018

BC/513/2018

121/2021 * 6 M.A.Nihal Rajakaruna

Police station-               

Mahabage

16/03/2026 BC/1874/2015 184/2022 * 6 Sundara Raja Suweni

Western Provice 

Management Ass.

16/03/2026 R/54/2019         

BC/2740/2019

254/2023 * 6 S.M.A. Bandara -               

ASP - Halawatha

16/03/2026 R/41/2020   

BC/1305/2020

268/2024 * 5 W.D.H.T. Samaraweera -     

SI                                       

Police Station - Biyagama

16/03/2026 R/47/2023            

BC/1523/2023

329/2024 * 10 D.M.A. Shantha -           

Labourer                                

Water Board - Madagama

16/03/2026 BC/0972/2020 365/2025 * 6 H.M.J. Chaminda          

Asistant Cultural Promotion 

Officer Cultural Centre, 

Monaragala

16/03/2026 BC/3404/2015 386/2025 * 6 Amarananda Abegunasekara  

Former Chairman         

Ceylon Fishery Harbours 

Cooperation    
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DATE FILE NO. CASE 

NO.

MC HC C.A/

S.C

COURT 

NO.

SUSPECT/S

16/03/2026 BC/326/2012      

BC/2705/2012    

BC/2549/2012

387/2025 * H.K. Mervyn Silva          

Former Member of 

Parliament,                    

Former Minister of Public 

Relations and Public Affairs

16/03/2026 BC/1970/2019 420/2025 * 10 B.A. Wickramaraj           

Senior Officer 2699       

Project Office -                  

Hulan nuge                         

Civil Defence Force Head 

Quarters                        

Ampara                                      

16/03/2026 BC/3267/2015    446/2025         

(277/2024)

* 10 01. J.M.A.T. Bandara  

Technical Officer                      

02. W.L.I. Udayangani       

Technical Officer       

Divisional Secretariat     

Nuwara Eliya                                

16/03/2026 BC/905/2021           

R/30/2021

451/2025 * 10 T. Srikanthan                 

Grama Nilladhari                       

214/C, Kovilkulam       

Vavunia

16/03/2026 SC/SPL/LA 

367/20025

*

DATE FILE NO. CASE 

NO.

MC HC C.A/

S.C

COURT 

NO.

SUSPECT/S

17/03/2026 BC/276/2017     

R/09/2017

68471/01/2019 * P.P.J. Pushpa Kumara,  -  

Welle Davala Road, 

Unawatuma
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DATE FILE NO. CASE 

NO.

MC HC C.A/

S.C

COURT 

NO.

SUSPECT/S

17/03/2026 R/50/2011

BC/1104/2011

1959/13 * 6 1.R.M.A. Aberathna - 

Assessor 

Inland Rev.DepAnuradhapura

2. U.J. Begum -                 

Accounts Clerk

Commercial Auditing & 

Acctcy Service Company

17/03/2026 R/17/2019

BC/580/2019

128/2021 * 6 E.S.Sobitha Silva -                

PS 66291

CID

17/03/2026 R/12/2011

BC/524/2011

146/2022

(1943/12)

* S.G.L. Premasiri -                  

TO

Weeraketiya Pradeshiya 

Sabha

17/03/2026 BC/1456/2012 177/2022

(74757/01)

* 6 1. J. B. Heenkenda -        

Former Chairman

State Printing Corporation

2. K.B.D. Rambukwella - 

Former Minister of Mass 

Media & News

17/03/2026 R/43/2021 

BC/1445/2021

312/2024 * 6 L.C.K. De Silva  -                 

PC 63303                          

Police Station -            

Saliyawewa                   

17/03/2026 R/48/2020 

BC/1469/2020

320/2024 * 6 A.R.F. Ameen -            

Regional Manager                

CTB          

17/03/2026 BC/1498/2022 372/2025 * 6 B. Dewakeerthi             

Grama Niladhari,                          

No 107, Piyadigama

17/03/2026 BC/2700/2013 396/2025 * 10 H.G.A. Kumarasiri             

Former Director General     

Department of External 

Resources                    

Ministry of Finance        
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DATE FILE NO. CASE 

NO.

MC HC C.A/

S.C

COURT 

NO.

SUSPECT/S

17/03/2026 BC/1163/2023     

R/40/2023

406/2025 * 5 Abdul Samath Abdul Sameen 

Rumy                       Coroner 

(Temp)        Kadawath 

Sathara   Trincomalee 

17/03/2026 AC/436/2023              

R/07/2023

445/2025 * 10 S.L. Abdul Hi                              

SI                                        

Police Station - Kalmunai

17/03/2026 AC/1938/2024           

R/89/2024

457/2025 * 10 A.A.M. Jayasiri                        

IP                                       

olice Station                    

Mahabage

17/03/2026 BC/2229/2019 465/2026 * 10 A.A. Sepala                         

Former Chaiman  

Thalawakakale Municipal 

Council

17/03/2026 AC/870/2024 474/2026 * 10 1. C.J. Rambukwella     (Civil)                                    

2.G.M.N.S.Kumara        (Civil)                 

3.Y.D.M.S.B.Rambukwella  

(Civil)

17/03/2026 SC/SPL/LA 

367/20025

*

DATE FILE NO. CASE 

NO.

MC HC C.A/

S.C

COURT 

NO.

SUSPECT/S

18/03/2026 BC/1649/2017 09/2019 * 6 P.G.C.Abeyraja Gamlath - 

ASP - ASP'S Office Habarana

18/03/2026 R/19/2019

BC/643/2019

100/2021 * 6 W.W.Amarasena-             

Principal

Central College-Deiyandara
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DATE FILE NO. CASE 

NO.

MC HC C.A/

S.C

COURT 

NO.

SUSPECT/S

18/03/2026 R/17/2017

BC/596/2017

112/2021 * 6 01.D.M.Chinthaka 

Gunawardana -                  

Inspector Of Excise

02.W.Buddhika -                     

Regulator Of Excise

03.P.T.D.Ranasinghe - 

Regulator Of Excise

04.W.P.Prasad Manjula - 

Inspector Of Excise

05.W.D.M.Harshapriya 

Bandara - Driver

Excise Office-Balangoda

18/03/2026 BC/716/2015 164/2022

(53074/01)

* 6 1. Jhonston Fernando - 

Former Minister of Co-

operative & Wholesale

2. P.E.T. Fernando -        

Former Chairman

3. K.M.M. Shakeer -         

Former Working Director 

CWE

18/03/2026 BC/716/2015 166/2022

(53076/01)

* 6 1. Jhonston Fernando - 

Former Minister of Co-

operative & Wholesale

2. P.E.T. Fernando-           

Former Chairman

3. K.M.M. Shakeer -                     

Former Working Director 

CWE

18/03/2026 BC/716/2015 167/2022

(53077/01)

* 6 1. Jhonston Fernando - 

Former Minister of Co-

operative & Wholesale

2. P.E.T. Fernando-            

Former Chairman

3. K.M.M. Shakeer-           

Former Working Director 

CWE
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DATE FILE NO. CASE 

NO.

MC HC C.A/

S.C

COURT 

NO.

SUSPECT/S

18/03/2026 BC/716/2015 168/2022

(53078/01)

* 6 1. Jhonston Fernando - 

Former Minister of Co-

operative & Wholesale

2. P.E.T. Fernando-           

Former Chairman

3. K.M.M. Shakeer-               

Former Working Director 

CWE

18/03/2026 R/35/2020           

BC/1098/2020

220/2023 * 6 A.M.M.Naahim -                

Pettty Service Controller        

Akkareipaththu

18/03/2026 BC/2013/2018 (B) 416/2025 * 5 A.A.M. Aravinda                     

SI                                    

Police Station                  

Panadura South  

18/03/2026 BC/1494/2019          

BC/1252/2019

429/2025 * 10 W.P.P. Lakshman                  

PS 56098 Police Station                   

Weligama

18/03/2026 AC/1720/2024 (D) 442/2025 * 10 1. N.C. Rohitha              

Cleark                       

Department of Motor Traffic     

Narahenpita                            

2. P.S.P.Perera              

Foreign Employee (Japan) 

(1989-1997)                                   

18/03/2026 AC/1720/2024 (F) 443/2025 * 10 1. D.M.D. Banda           

Businessman                              

2. N.C.Rohitha                    

Cleark                           

Department of Motor Traffic    

Narahenpita                                              

18/03/2026 AC/2710/2024 - 03 469/2026 * 10 S.R.H. Gamage                                  

Former SSP                                       

Galle

18/03/2026 AC/2710/2024 - 04 470/2026 * 10 S.R.H. Gamage                                  

Former SSP                                       

Galle
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DATE FILE NO. CASE 

NO.

MC HC C.A/

S.C

COURT 

NO.

SUSPECT/S

18/03/2026 AC/2710/2024 - 05 471/2026 * 10 S.R.H. Gamage                                  

Former SSP                                       

Galle

18/03/2026 AC/2710/2024 - 06 472/2026 * 10 S.R.H. Gamage                                  

Former SSP                                       

Galle

18/03/2026 AC/2710/2024 - 07 473/2026 * 10 S.R.H. Gamage                                  

Former SSP                                       

Galle

18/03/2026 SC/SPL/LA 

367/20025

*

18/03/2026 SC/FR    302/2025 *

DATE FILE NO. CASE 

NO.

MC HC C.A/

S.C

COURT 

NO.

SUSPECT/S

19/03/2026 R/58/2016

BC/2253/2016

64/2020 * 6 1.M.K.Sudath Jayasekara

Planning Officer

2.Priyantha Lal Rathnayake

Secretary(Acting)-            

Tangalle Pradeshiya Sabha

19/03/2026 R/60/2018

BC/2640/2018

85/2021 * 6 01.M.Vinayagam -       

Chairman

National Livestock 

Development Board

02.K.Shivaneshan

19/03/2026 R/39/2019

BC/1846/2019

107/2021 * 6 A.E.M.Rathnathunga -          

PC

Police Station-Wilgomuwa

19/03/2026 R/30/2011

BC/809/2011

147/2022

(2051/15)

* 5 1. P.R.S. Dharmapriya

2. G.M. Sepala -                    

WildL ife Assistant 

Director Office – Polonnaruwa

19/03/2026 BC/1160/2017 193/2022 * 6 W.Wasantha Ekanayake

Health Service Assistant

Ministry Of Health
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DATE FILE NO. CASE 

NO.

MC HC C.A/

S.C

COURT 

NO.

SUSPECT/S

19/03/2026 BC/3288/2019 380/2025 * 10 K.D.M. Olifia Chandrani 

Bandara                       

Minister of Women and Child 

Affairs and Dry Zone 

Development   

19/03/2026 BC/1346/2013 392/2025 * 6 A.L.B. Karunarathne      

Former Regional Council 

Minister                                   

Ella   

19/03/2026 BC/2166/2022     

R/60/2022

408/2025 * 5 E.D. Amila Sandaruwan            

Civil

19/03/2026 BC/870/2024/A-4 412/2025 5 Ramith Laksen Rambukwella

19/03/2026 AC/1068/2024 423/2025 * 5 K.G.N. Kandegedara             

SI                                                

Thalathuoya Police Station 

19/03/2026 BC/0054/2018 452/2025 * 10 Karunarathna Illeperuma        

Chairman Person of Flats           

Kesbewa

19/03/2026 BC/2041/2019             

BC/2041/2019 (A)

459/2025 * 10 T.G. Jayawardena              

(Keerthika Jayawardena)        

Programme Officer       

Ranaviru seva Authority                                                         

19/03/2026 AC/172/2024           

R/13/2024

460/2025 * 10 01.  S. Athukorala                   

(A.D.S. Priyankara)         

District Manager                       

Transport Service Authority      

02. A.M.L.P. Abeykoon          

Management Assistant      

Transport Service Authority       

Nuwaraeliya                           

19/03/2026 BC/0514/2019 462/2026 * 10 01. A.S.D.S. Wijenayake       

Addl. Range Forest Officer    

02. P.B.M. Sampath             

Forest Field Asst. Range 

Forest Office  Thawalama                        

19/03/2026 BC/790/2023         

R/25/2023

463/2026 * 10 J.A. Leelarathna                      

PS 32153                             

Police Station               

Damana
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DATE FILE NO. CASE 

NO.

MC HC C.A/

S.C

COURT 

NO.

SUSPECT/S

19/03/2026 BC/2640/2017                  

BC/2432/2017

475/2026 * 10 S.M. Abeywickrama     

General Manager           

Railway Station        

Maradana                                     

DATE FILE NO. CASE 

NO.

MC HC C.A/

S.C

COURT 

NO.

SUSPECT/S

20/03/2026 R/30/2011

BC/809/2011

147/2022

(2051/15)

* 5 1. P.R.S. Dharmapriya

2. G.M. Sepala -                 

WildL ife Assistant 

Director Office – Polonnaruwa

20/03/2026 R/64/2020

BC/1712/2020

216/2023 * 6 P.K.Shrinath -                     

Driver

CTB

20/03/2026 R/45/2018          

BC/1142/2018

234/2023 * 6 N.I. De Silva - CI           

Yakkala Police Station

20/03/2026 R/14/2023 

BC/479/2023

319/2024 * 5 L.W.M. Liyana arachchi - 

Principal                  

Kotikawaththa Rajasinghe 

Vidyalaya.

20/03/2026 BC/433/2016 353/2025 * 6 U.P.Jayarathna             

Former Minister

20/03/2026 BC/764/2022        

R/13/2022

397/2025 * 6 P.A.Thowfeek                             

PS 35172                            

Police Station               

Ragama                                                     

20/03/2026 AC/39/2024                

R/10/2024

424/2025 * 5 01. I.R.C.R. Jayarathne       

PS 50912                              

02. H.M.A.Wijethilake            

PS 57186                            

Police Station Mahawela

20/03/2026 BC/0813/2019 431/2025 * 5 S.A.M.S.K. Senanayaka        

SI                                           

Police Station           

Polpithigama  
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DATE FILE NO. CASE 

NO.

MC HC C.A/

S.C

COURT 

NO.

SUSPECT/S

20/03/2026 BC/41/2015(D) 466/2026          

(179/2022)

(74173/01)  

* 10 D.L. Chandrapala            

Former Director General     

Sri Lanka Rupavahini 

Corporation    

20/03/2026 BC/0515/2021 482/2026 * 10 01. S.S.P. Rathnayaka        

Former Director General        

UDA                                         

02. K.L.W. Perera          

Director & Internal Evaluation 

Committee Chairman,       

Urban development Authority 

(UDA)

20/03/2026 SC/FR 188/2025 *

20/03/2026 CA/CPA/72/2025 *
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